The discount rate used to measure the total pension liabilities is 7.25%.  The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions,
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.  The City reduced the expected rate of return on pension plan investments from
7.50% to 7.25% effective as of July 1, 2016.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the City’s pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
6.25% Rate 7.25% 8.25%

Net pension liability - police 49,783,160$   36,403,647$   25,418,926$
Net pension liability - fire 66,358,632   53,096,594   42,085,065

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017

74

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Policemen's Pension Plan (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2016, Policemen's Plan 97,940,088$   58,564,802$   39,375,286$

Changes for the Year:
   Service Cost 1,419,028   1,419,028
   Interest 7,009,454   7,009,454
   Changes of Benefit Terms -
   Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 1,006,987   1,006,987
   Changes of Assumptions 494,208   494,208
   Contributions - Employer 4,314,776   (4,314,776)
   Contributions - Employees 418,174   (418,174)
   Net Investment Loss 8,344,427   (8,344,427)
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member Contributions (5,449,333)   (5,449,333)   -
   Plan Administrative Expenses (176,061)   176,061
   Net Changes 4,480,344   7,451,983   (2,971,639)

Balances at June 30, 2017, Policemen's Plan 102,420,432$   66,016,785$   36,403,647$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Firemen's Pension Plan (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2016, Firemen's Plan 103,659,768$   46,760,579$   56,899,189$

Changes for the Year:
   Service Cost 1,657,897   1,657,897
   Interest 7,426,079   7,426,079
   Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (1,067,973)   (1,067,973)
   Changes of Assumptions 993,720   993,720
   Contributions - Employer 5,918,258   (5,918,258)
   Contributions - Employees 594,650   (594,650)
   Net Investment Loss 6,435,115   (6,435,115)
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member Contributions (5,880,883)   (5,880,883)   -
   Plan Administrative Expenses (135,705)   135,705
   Net Changes 3,128,840   6,931,435   (3,802,595)

Balances at June 30, 2017, Firemen's Plan 106,788,608$   53,692,014$   53,096,594$

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017

75

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $5,802,255 and $6,158,118
for the Police and Fire Plans, respectively.  The City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Police Pension Plan:
   Difference between expected and actual experience
   experience 1,481,629$   $
   Difference between expected and actual